c) Registration of Labour License issued by appropriate registration authority 

d) Own Bank Account;  

e) Registered with Income Tax and GST departments;  

f) Registered with appropriate authorities under Employees Provident Fund and Employees State 
Insurance Acts;  

g) Should have a minimum financial turnover of Rs. 75,00,000/ (Rupees Seventy Five Lakh Only) 
per annum during latest three financial years;  

h) A bidder blacklisted by MoEF&CC or any Govt. Agency against whom a penal action had been 
taken up by MoEF&CC or any Govt. agency for failure on the part of the Service Provider in 
providing satisfactory services cannot participate in the bid;